ORDINANCE No. 966

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA, ESTABLISHING THE RED LODGE AIRPORT BOUNDARY

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge has determined that a formal Boundary of the Red Lodge Airport has not been previously established; and

WHEREAS, The City of Red Lodge has determined that a formal Boundary of the Red Lodge Airport is necessary and proper in order to maintain and operate said Airport.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Red Lodge Airport boundary is hereby established by a survey that will be prepared by a licensed surveyor with staff accompaniment and shall after be recorded at the Carbon County Clerk and Recorder.
- **2.** Said survey shall consist of the outside boundary of the airport and will be the formal Boundary of the Red lodge Airport.
- **3.** Said Survey shall follow the attached map. The Survey to be prepared hereafter is incorporated herein by reference and shall be the formal boundary of the Red Lodge Airport.
- **4.** In the case of a conflict between the attached map and the final Survey, the final Survey that is recorded at the Carbon County Clerk and Recorder shall control.

The Ordinance shall be effective 30-days after approval of second reading by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana.

First Reading by the Council on the 14th day of November, 2023.

Second Reading by the Council on the 28th day of November, 2023.

PASSED and APPROVED this 28th day of November, 2023.

Kuia Cumull Mayor

ATTEST:

